Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number:	EPUT.FOI.24.3327
Date Received:	22 nd January 2023

Information Requested:

I am writing to submit a Freedom of Information (FOI) request regarding information related to the organisation's gas and electricity contracts, as well as details on the energy management system.

**Gas and Electricity Contracts: **

- 1. Energy Provider:
- EDF Energy for Electricity
- Total Energies for Gas

2. Annual Spend for each provider for the past 3 financial years.

	•	1 1	
Total Costs	2020/2021	2021/2022	2022/23
Gas	£594,482	£580,357	£942,639
Electricity	£1,307,467	£1,427,212	£1,738,830

3. Contract Duration (Including any extensions).

EDF	There is no contract end date for our gas or electricity
Total Energies	supplies. The Trusts energy procurement arrangements with Crown Commercial Services are 'evergreen' and operate for perpetuity until such time as the Trust exercises Termination.

4. Contract start date

EDF	24/08/2017
Total Energies	24/08/2017

5. Contract Expiry Date

EDF	There is no contract end date for our gas or electricity
Total Energies	supplies. The Trusts energy procurement arrangements with
	Crown Commercial Services are 'evergreen' and operate for
	perpetuity until such time as the Trust exercises
	'Termination.

6. Contract Review Dates

Contracts are reviewed annually in November/December for the next financial year.

7. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title:

In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website. Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

8. Total Consumption of Gas, please provide me with the latest figure in cubic metres.

		0.1	
Consumption cm	2020/2021	2021/2022	2022/23
Gas	20,053,607	16,969,243	9,863,084

9. Total Consumption of Electricity (NHH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.

Consumption	2020/2021	2021/2022	2022/23
Electricity	Please see details below. This data is currently not available.		

10. Total Consumption of Electricity (HH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.

Consumption	2020/2021	2021/2022	2022/23
Electricity	6175481.4	6548610.8	7139073.9

11. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title at the very least In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website. Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

Energy Management System Contract(s) - Contract(s) relating to the organisation's energy management system. An energy management system (EMS) is a system of computer-aided tools used by operators of electric utility grids to monitor, control, and optimise the performance of the generation or transmission system.

The Trust does not use an Energy Management System.

Energy Management System Provider N/A

12. Annual Spend

13. Contract Duration (Including any extensions) N/A

14. Contract Expiry Date N/A

15. Contract start date N/A

16. Contract Review Date N/A

17. Contract Description – A description of the services provided. N/A

18. Brand of the software N/A

19. Total number of meter points for electricity:

a. Non-Half Hourly (NHH) meter points	According to information provided by EDF
	the Trusts meters are "combined" i.e.
b. Half Hourly (HH) meter points	HH/NHH of which there are: 66.

20. Total number of Gas meter points:

41

21. Total number of meter points for specialist gases and liquids $\ensuremath{\mathsf{N/A}}$

22. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title

In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website. Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link https://eput.nhs.uk